

Samay Singh **Vs.** **Lalit Kumar**

16.01.2017

Present : *None for the revisionist*
Respondent in person

This is a criminal revision petition received by way of transfer from the court of Sh. V.K. Bansal, Ld. ASJ-03, North, Rohini vide order No.34700-34724 F2 (12)/ Judl/ North/ RC/16 dated 22.12.2016 of Ld. District & Sessions Judge (North).

It is informed by the respondent that the matter has been amicably settled in mediation vide order/settlement dated 21.09.2016 and the revisionist was to withdraw the revision petition. It is also informed that in terms of clause-2 of the settlement, an amount of Rs. 1 lac has already been received by the revisionist and the settlement has been acted upon. However, further payments are also to be made. A copy of the settlement has been placed before this court.

On the last date of hearing, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist wanted to withdraw her Vakalatnama on behalf of the revisionist and sought permission to withdraw the same. She was directed to produce the revisionist today i.e. 16-01-2017 but neither the counsel is available nor the revisionist. It appears that after the settlement of the disputes, the revisionist has lost his interest to pursue the revision petition and has defaulted in appearance.

For the absence of the revisionist, the revision petition is dismissed in default.

TCR be returned, if received, along with the copy of this order and the revision file be consigned to record room.

(Dr. Archana Sinha)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts : Delhi/16.01.2017