

New SC No. 58662/2016 (Old SC No. 16/16)
FIR No. 656/15, P.S. Alipur
U/s 392/397/365/411/ 34 IPC

State Vs. Aabid etc.

30.03.2017

*Present : Shri V.K. Negi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Accused Aabid on bail
Accused Praveen @ Gora is reportedly has expired
Accused Hoshiar Singh is absent
Accused Daljeet is absent
Sh. J. K. Dalal, Ld. Counsel for accused Hoshiar Singh
IO SI Jagbir with process report of NBWs*

The death verification report dated 17.02.2017 of the accused Praveen @ Gora S/o Dharam Singh was produced and the SHO/IO was directed to place the photographs of such accused for the purpose of correct identification of the accused, but the same is not produced despite service of the notice to the SHO/IO concerned. IO seeks some time to produce the same. Be produced by next date.

In view of death verification report dated 17.02.2017, ***in the event of death of the accused Praveen @ Gora S/o Dharam Singh on 20.10.2016, the proceedings against the accused stand abated.***

Accused Hoshiar Singh has produced the ration card and the certificate from the gram pradhan regarding his residence in such area for the purpose of his identification and residence.

The IO is directed to verify the identity as well as the residence of accused Hoshiar Singh from his native place and submit the verification report alongwith the photographs of the accused as well as the surety for confirmation of his surety bond and bail bond. His warrants are stayed till next date.

Perused the report on the process of NBWs of accused Daljeet.

Contd....2

New SC No. 58662/2016 (Old SC No. 16/16)
FIR No. 656/15, P.S. Alipur
U/s 392/397/365/411/ 34 IPC

State Vs. Aabid etc.

30.03.2017

It is reported that accused Daljeet is not traceable at the given address and the surety has also not traceable. Thus, the process of NBWs against the accused Daljeet and notice to his surety U/S 446 Cr.P.C could not be executed.

The surety bond of the surety namely Kurban of accused Daljeet Singh is forfeited and warrants of attachment attaching the motorcycle no. UP-19-7409 for which Registration Certificate has been produced for the soundness of the surety for the sum of Rs.20,000/- be issued against the surety and be executed through IO on or before next date. Copy of the RC of the vehicle be attached with the warrants of attachment.

Issue process u/s 82/83 Cr.P.C. against accused Daljeet Singh returnable for **27.05.2017**.

(Dr. Archana Sinha)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
30.03.2017