

New SC No. 58662/2016 (Old SC No. 16/16)
FIR No. 656/15, P.S. Alipur
U/s 392/397/365/411/ 34 IPC

State Vs. Aabid etc.

21.08.2017

*Present : Shri V.K. Negi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Accused Aabid on bail
Accused Hoshiar Singh for application dated 18.08.2017
For accused Praveen @ Gora proceedings stand abated
Accused Daljeet is proclaimed offender (P.O.)
Sh. J. K. Dalal, Ld. Counsel for accused Hoshiar Singh*

Perused the report on the process of NBWs against the accused Hoshiar Singh and of notice to his surety U/s 446 Cr.P.C.

An application dated 18.08.2017 seeking cancellation of NBWs of the accused Hoshiar Singh is taken up for hearing.

In support of the application, it is submitted in para 2 of the application that the accused was hospitalized during the period of 13.07.2017 to 18.08.2017 but he has produced a medical certificate of consulting physician according to which on 13.07.2017 he was advised medical rest after prescribing certain medicines and further he visited the doctor on 24.07.2017 and was reported as 'better' and on 04.08.2017 further reported as 'better' by the same doctor.

Thus, the ground taken in the application is contradictory to the medical record produced. Therefore, finding the ground taken by the accused for his absence not sufficient, the application stands dismissed. He be taken into custody.

Be listed for consideration of charges at the request of the accused whose counsel is not available for **09.10.2017**.

(Dr. Archana Sinha)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
21.08.2017