

New SC No. 58662/2016 (Old SC No. 16/16)
FIR No. 656/15, P.S. Alipur
U/s 392/397/365/411/ 34 IPC

State Vs. Aabid etc.

08.08.2018

Present : Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld Addl P.P (substitute) for the state.

Accused persons Aabid & Hoshiar Singh are absent.

Proceedings against accused Praveen @ Gora **abated**.

Accused Daljeet is proclaimed offender **(P.O.)**.

Sh. J. K. Dalal, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely
Aabid and Hoshiar Singh.

An application for exemption for personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Aabid. No cogent reasons shown for his absence today in the court. The application does not seem to be bonafide, hence dismissed. Issue NBWs against the accused Aabid and notice u/S. 446 CrPC to his surety. His bail bonds are forfeited.

Another application for issuance of production warrants is moved on behalf of accused Hoshiyar Singh. It is stated that the accused Hoshiyar Singh is lodged in JC in Muzzafarnagar Jail in case FIR No. 192/2018, Ps Jhinjhana, Distt. Shamali, u/S. 365/342/412 IPC. Heard. Accordingly, issue production warrants qua accused Hoshiyar Singh, as per the details given in the application for next date of hearing.

PW Anil and Nodal Officer Airtel are present, however, in view of the above circumstance(s), they are discharged unexamined.

Put up for further proceedings on 14.09.2018.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi

08.08.2018