

SC No. 58662/16  
State Vs. Aabid etc.  
FIR No. 656/15  
PS Alipur  
U/s 392/397/365/411/34 IPC

29.03.2022

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.  
Accused Hoshiyar Singh is present on bail.  
Accused Aabid absent.  
Ms. Jyoti Pareek, Proxy Counsel for the accused.  
***Proceedings against accused Parveen @ Gora have already  
been abated vide order dated 30.03.2017.  
Accused Daljeet Singh is PO vide order dated 15.7.2017.***

An application for exemption on behalf of accused Aabid has been moved. Heard. In view of the reasons mentioned, the application is allowed and accused Aabid is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Case is fixed for PE, but no PW is present.

In these circumstances, matter is adjourned.

Put up for PE on 22.04.2022.

Let witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1, 2, 16 & 18 along with IO & MHC(M) be summoned for NDOH.

**(Rakesh Kumar-III)**  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
29.03.2022