

1 SC No. 58662/2016  
STATE Vs. AABID ETC.  
656/2015  
(Alipur)

**08.12.2025**

Present: Ms. Yogita, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Hoshiyar Singh (on bail) with ld. counsel Sh. JS Dalal.  
Accused Aabid not produced from Muraina Jail, MP.  
Proceedings against the accused Praveen @ Gora already abated.  
Accused Daljeet Singh has already been declared PO vide order dated 15.07.2017.  
Ct. Ashutosh is present from Muraina Jail, MP.

Jail Superintendent concerned, Muraina Jail, MP is directed to produce the accused Aabid through VC till further orders.

The matter is at the stage of PE.

PW at Sr. No. 1 and 2 be summoned for NDOH through DCP concerned.

Put up for PE on **29.01.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ct. Aashutosh, from Muraina Jail, MP.

(VANDANA)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
08.12.2025