

At this stage, it is pointed out that summons issued to PW Anil Kumar through DCP concerned received back with the report that “no such person residing at the given address”.

In these compelling circumstances, this Court is constrained to drop witness PW Anil Kumar and Rohit from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Put up for PE on 13.03.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
29.01.2026