

SC 58662/2016
STATE Vs. AABID ETC.
FIR NO. 656/2015
PS Alipur

21.05.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Hoshiyar Singh is absent.

Accused Aabid not produced from Muraina Jail, MP.

Sh. J.K. Dalal, ld. Counsel for accused Hoshiyar Singh.

IO SI Jagbir in person.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Hoshiyar Singh.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Hoshiyar Singh is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Summons issued to PW ASI Kuldeep received back with the report that complete particulars of the said witness be provided.

Today, IO SI Jagbir has provided the mobile number **9812240490** of ASI Kuldeep.

Let fresh summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at Sl. No.8, 9, 13 & 15, through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Issue production warrants qua accused Aabid through concerned Jail Superintendent with directions to produce the accused through VC on the next date of hearing. **Ahlmad is directed to mention the VC Link of the Court on the production warrants.**

Notice be also issued to IO and MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **31.07.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
21.05.2026